the functional currency of the operations to which the transactions relate. The currencies giving rise to this risk is
primarily United States dollars. The Group manages this risk as follows:

(i) Exposure to currency risk

The following table details the Group’s exposure at the end of the reporting period to currency risk
arising from recognized assets or liabilities denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of
the entity to which they relate. For presentation purposes, the amounts of the exposure are shown in RMB,
translated using the spot rate at the period end date.

As at
December 31,

2021

As at
September 30,

2022
USD USD

RMB’000 RMB’000
(unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalents 57,371 146,678
Amounts due to related parties (182,836) (203,602)
Other borrowings from Kelun Pharmaceutical (271,732) (302,593)

(397,197) (359,517)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s loss before taxation and other
components of consolidated equity that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has
significant exposure at the end of the reporting period had changed at that date, assuming all other risk
variables remained constant.

As at December 31, 2021 As at September 30, 2022
Increase/(decrease)

in foreign
exchange rates

Effect on loss
before tax and

accumulated losses

Increase/(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rates

Effect on loss
before tax and

accumulated losses
RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited)

USD 10% (39,720) 10% (35,952)
(10%) 39,720 (10%) 35,952

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the instantaneous
effects on each of the Group entities’ loss before tax and equity measured in the respective functional
currencies, translated into RMB at the exchange rate ruling at the end of the reporting period for presentation
purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to
re-measure those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to foreign currency risk at
the end of the reporting period. The analysis is performed on the same basis during the reporting periods.